read with Schedule V of the Companies Ad, 2013, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby

accorded to the appointment of Dr S Chandrakumar (DIN: 01867847), as Executive Chairman (WhoIe-Time) of the
Company for a period of 3 years from 29‘h September, 2018 to 28m September, 2021 at a remuneration not

exceeding Rs. 52,50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) per annum;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Dr S Chandrakumar shall be eligible for a maximum increase of 8% on the applicable

Fixed remuneration effective 1St January, 2019;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to revise] varyl alterl amend

[...]

read with Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby

accorded to the appointment of Dr S Manivannan (DIN: 00910804), as Managing Director of the Company for a

period of 3 years from 1st October, 2018 to 30th September, 2021 at a remuneration not exceeding Rs. 47,12,500/-

(Rupees Forty Seven Lakhs Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only) per annum;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Dr S Manivannan shall be eligible for a maximum increase of 8% on the applicable

Fixed remuneration effective 1St January 2019;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to revise] vary/ alterl amend

[...]

of claims received or any other transactions involving a transfer of resources, services or obligations of whatever
nature on such terms as may be mutually agreed upon with the holding company namely Mls. Sri Kavery Medical
Care (Trichy) Limited, fellow subsidiaries or associate companies for an aggregate value not exceeding Rs.
125,00,00,000I- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty FiveCrores only) per annum;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized and empowered
to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things to settle any queries, difficulties, doubts that may arise with regard to

any transaction with Mls.

[...]

business) may exceed the aggregate of the paid-up capital and free reserves of the Company, that is to say, reserves
not set apart for any specific purpose, provided however that the total amount so borrowed and to be borrowed and
remaining outstanding at any one time shall not exceed Rs 150,00,00,000I- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty
Crores only) in the aggregate, with or without creating charges on one or more or all assets of the Company."

To approve limits of investment(s), guarantee(s) and security (ies) under Section 186 of the Companies Act,
2013

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a SPECIAL

[...]

resolution), to give loan including any loan represented by a book debt, or give any guarantee or provide any security
in connection with any loan taken by any entity which is a holding or subsidiary or associate or joint venture of the
Company, (in which any director(s) is or may deemed to be interested) upto a sum not exceedingRs 25,00,00,000I-
(Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) at any point of time, in their absolute discretion deem beneficial and in the
interest of the Company;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors or any Committee thereof, be and are hereby authorized to to
take from time to time all decisions and steps in respect of the above loans, guarantees, securities and investments

[...]

Collaborations      

II. INFORMATION ABOUT THE APPOINTEE

1. Background details - Dr S Chandrakumar is an Anesthesiologist, with over 20 years of reputed clinical experience and
managing multi-specialty hospitals.

2. Past Remuneration —An amount not exceeding Rs. 52,50,000l- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) per
annum

3. Recognition or awards —

The Hindu - The Doyens Guardians of Health care -2018

"THE HEALERS in Health Care sectof' in Tamil Nadu 2015 by FICCI & TANCARE
The PIONEERS in Healthcare in Tamilnadu' for the year 2013 — 14 by FICCI

"Vocational Excellence Award“ for the year 2011 — 12 by Rotary Dist 3000.

[...]

BORROWING AND BANKING COMMITTEE

The constitution of Borrowing and Banking Committee is as follows

Dr S Chandrakumar Member

Dr D Senguttuvan Member

MrAdithya Bharadwaj Member     
Brief description of terms of reference

a Exercise borrowing powers not exceeding Rs. 25,00,000l- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only)

0 Grant for opening and closing of bank accounts, authorizing persons to sign cheques, documents and

any other document for the operation of all present and future bank accounts of the Company.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION COMMITTEE

The Constitution of Related Party Transaction Committee is as follows :